(()xONGSKILDE

SalI9Ss 0082
ap|{sbuoy

2800 SERIES

FIELD CULTIVATORS

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS




FRAME ASSMEBLY

Sort out the frame sections for the size of cultivator you are assembling.

Locate the tine patterns in the back of the booklet for the model of cultivator you ordered and
begin marking the tine locations on the toolbar tubes as shown in the photographs.
Place the frame sections on support stands if available for easier mounting of the tines.




ASSEMBLY INFORMATION
& DETAIL PHOTOS

Cultivator frame.

Steel support stand.

Place cultivator frames on support stand for
tine assembly.

Mark tine location on frames and mount tines
with tine clamps and bolts according to the
tine pattern diagrams in the back of the book
for the cultivator frame section you are
assembling.

Note that there are 4 different tine patterns:
80mm, 100mm, 140mm and 160mm,
depending on the model of cultivator you
ordered. Tine quantities delivered with the unit
are based on the tine spacing chosen at time
of order.

Tines mounted in the wheel area should be
left loose until after the wheel arm assem-
blies are installed.



mble

nd asse
mbly hardware bags.

gether a




Typical wing and front frame sub-assembly
with tines mounted.

Assemble the main centre frame and wing
frames. After the tines are mounted the
frames can be moved into position for easier
assembly as the tines act as a support
stand for the frame sections.

Close-up detall of front frame assembly and
front wing hinge.

Wing main frame.

Front 5-bar frame.

Front folding hinge weldment.

Close-up detail of rear frame assembly and
rear wing hinge.

Wing main frame.

Rear folding hinge weldment.




Bolt 5/8" x 2" with locknut to secure wing

Wing fold hinge pin assembly detail.
fold hinge pin in place.

ner showing front hinge.

=
o
o
+—
c
o
=
©
>
o)
=
Q
%]
%]
@©
Q
=
®©
6=
y—
o
=
ks
>
I
+—
Q
(@)

Move the wing assemblies into position beside the centre section and install the wing hinge
pins. Secure the wing hing pins in place with the nut and bolt provided as shown in the de

tail photos



Detail view of front hinges with pivot pins
installed.

Front frame Hinge Pin 1" x 110mm long with
2 roll pins and washers on both sides.

NOTE: All Pin Lengths listed in these
assembly instructions are measuered as the
distance between the roll pins.

Detail view of rear folding hinge assembly.

Install the rear folding cylinder clevis pin 1" x
145mm with the roll pins and washers
provided.

601232036 - Rear Hinge weldment

Detail view of rear folding lock plate assem-
bly.

601232039 - Wing Lock Bracket mounts with
2 bolts as shown.



Install the top frame weldment with the bolts and nuts provided. When the top frame is bolted

into position, attach the cylinders to the top frame with the cylinder pins provided.

The draw hitch side tubes can also be attached with the draw pins provided in the centre

section hardware bag.




j .\>

\

VA
».\\\A

WA

V.

/

\,.“,m

the hitch or vise versa. See the detail photos on the following pages for proper assembly.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The assembly diagram does not show the wheels mounted on the
However, it is best to assemble the wheels on the wheel arms before lifting the wheel arms

wheel arms. This was done to make the assembly diagram less complicated to see.
into the frames.

Sort out the pieces for the centre section self levelling linkages and wheel arm linkages.
The parts should be installed separatly starting wih the wheel arms and moving forward to

V\




Detailed assembly diagram showing installation of the centre section wheel arms, A frame
links and self levelling pivot links. All bolts and pins are provided in the assembly hardware
bags.

Note that the wheel pivot link shown below is a 2 piece adjustable linkage.This is in order to
provide proper clearance and depth settings for either the 20" or 24" underframe clearance of
the tines.

This linkage can be lengthened or shortened
as necessary to provide proper underframe
clearance for 20" or 24" tine options. The new
adjustable wheel link also provides side to
side levelling for the centre section.

\ Lock pin in place with 1/2" x 1-3/4" Bolt and
locknut.

10



11

Detail view of the assembly of the Wheel Arm
Pivot Linkages.

Install the pins with roll pins provided note that
there should be 1 washer on this side of pin.
600383100 - Pin 1" x 95mm

with 3/8" Roll Pins and 1" Washer.

Install wheel axle pin with locking plate and
secure in place with the bot and locknut.

Attach the Wheel Link Connector to the Wheel
Arm Pivot Links and A-Frame Wheel Links
with the bolts provided. Remember to install
the spacer bushings so the upper pivot point
will not bind when the bolts are tightened.

Bolt 1" x 5-1/2" Gr.8 with Locknuts

601232021 - Wheel Link Connector

601232050 - Centre Link Spacer Bushing
Must be installed in A-Frame wheel Link
before installing bolt.

601232022 - A-Frame Wheel Link

Wheel Arm Pivot Link



12

Overview of A-frame and wheel connector
linkages.

601232021 - Wheel Link Connector

Wheel Arm Pivot Link

601232022 - A-Frame Wheel Links

Master Cylinder connection to the Main Piv-
ot Arm and A-Frame Wheel Links

601232022 - A-Frame Wheel Links

601232020 - Main Pivot Arm

Detail view of Master cylinder connected to
the cross frame and A-Frame links.

Do not tighten this locknut fully or torque with
air tools. Use a wrench to tighten the nut so
the threads of the bolt are just coming through
the locknut. The bolt should never be fully
tightened in order to allow the system to pivot
properly and not place undue stress on the
pivot linkages.

Install the main pivot arm and attach the self
levelling link with the pins provided.

601232020 - Main Pivot Arm

601232019 - Self Levelling Link

601232015 - Hitch Pivot Link



13

601232022 - A-Frame Wheel Links

Bolt 1" x 7" Gr.8 with Locknut
Do Not Tighten Nut Fully. See pg.12

Bolt 1-1/4" x 7" Gr.8 with Locknut
601232020 - Main Pivot Arm

600383104 - Pin 1" x 415mm
with 3/8" Roll Pins and 1" Washers

600383105 - Pin 1-1/4" x 345mm
with 3/8" Roll Pins and 1-1/4" Washers

601232019 - Self Levelling Link

op view of Self Levelling Link installed.
See the detail photo for Pin and Bolt
connections

601232019 - Self Levelling Link

601242275 - Pin 1" x 151mm
with 3/8: Roll Pins and 1" Washers

Draw tongue hitch adjuster

601232015 - Hitch Pivot Link

Install the new Hitch Pivot Link with the pins
provided. Note that the self levelling link and
hitch adjuster must also be connected before
inserting the upper pin.

600383103 - Pin 1-1/4" x 95mm
with 3/8" Roll Pins and 1-1/4" Washers



14

Overview of the draw hitch assembly.

Hitch link center tube.

Draw hitch side tube.

Attach hitch adjuster to the front pivot link
with the pin provided.

Self Levelling Link.
Pivot link - hitch.

Pitch adjuster assembly - Sets fore and aft
levelling.

Draw clevis assembly

Draw Clevis.

Pin 1" x 152mm with rollpins only.

Bolts 1" x 7" Gr.8 wtih stover locknuts
Insert bolts from opposite sides.

Cultivator front frame.

Pin 1 1/4" x 95mm with rollpins & washers.

Draw hitch side tube.



Overview of completed centre section assembly with X-frame and A-frame connections with
master lift cylinder and wheel arm connections. The X-frame gives strength to centre frame
and provides the anchor point for the master cylinder and folding cylinders.The A-frame linkage
between master cylinder and centre section wheel arms keeps centre wheels working in unison.
Performs the function of a rockshaft. The self levelling links keep the centre section level in
both the raised and lowered positions for both road transport and field work.

B

Leave all nuts and bolts loose until after the complete draw hitch and self levelling linkage
system is in place. Once the self levelling linkages, wheel arms, wheel linkages, hitch linkages
are in position on the cultivator the bolts can be tightened.

"y

15



Gather the wing wheel arm and gauge wheel components and assemble them on to the

cultivator wing frames. Once again the wheels are not shown mounted for clarity but it will
be easier to mount the wheels on the wheel arms before they are set into position in the

frame.

Detail view of wing wheel arm and gauge

wheel arm assembly.

AN

16



Mount the wheels on the wheel arm and lift
the assembly into the wing frame.

Wing wheel tower adjustment linkage.
Pivot Bolt 1" x 8 1/2" with locknut.

Cylinder anchor Pin 1" x 195mm with 2 roll
pins and washers.

Bolts 5/8" x 2" with locknut.

Wheel arm axle weldment.

Side view detail of Left wing wheel cylinder
and wheel tower assembly with same hard-
ware as above. Note cylinder ports face to
inside of machine.

Side view detail of Right wing wheel cylin-
der and orientation of hydraulic hose con-
nections. Note cylinder ports to inside of
machine.



Detial view of tandem wing wheel arm as-
sembly.

Rod end pin for wing wheel cylinder on old-
er models was the standard pin supplied
with the cylinder.

On new models this pin is now changed to a
1" x 70mm welded pin and is locked in posi-

tion with a 1/2" x 1-3/4" Bolt and 1/2"
Locknut.

Detail view of wing wheel depth adjustment
assembly.

Wheel adjuster now mounts with U-Bolts in
2 places on toolbar tube and frame tube.

Wing wheel adjustment slider.

Pin 1" x 90mm with 2 roll pins and washers

U-bolts for wheel adjuster mounting.

18



19

Front view showing wing wheel tower
mounting and gauge wheel mounting.

Note that there is just enough space al-
lowed to fit the gauge wheel mounting
bracket and adjuster in between the frame
member and the wing wheel depth adjuster.

601231012 - Gauge Wheel Tire, Tube & Rim
mounts to outside of wheel arm.

601232054 - Gauge Wheel Hub & Spindle
Assy. with 1" washer and 1" nut.

Overview of proper placement and mount-
ing of the gauge wheel assembly with U-
bolts provided.

601232031 - Wing Wheel Adjustment Slider
with U-Bolts supplied.

601232040 - Gauge Wheel Mounting Bracket
with U-Bolts supplied.

601232048 - Gauge Wheel Arm
with 1" x 3" mounting bolt and 1" locknut
supplied.

Detail view of Gauge Wheel adjustment
mechanism.

Gauge wheel trunion.

Gauge wheel threaded adjuster.

Gauge wheel adjustment casting.

Wing wheel depth adjuster.



The 9M model folding hydraulics includes a second set of front fold assist cylinders and

cylinder mounting brackets. Assemble the front fold assist with the mounting brackets and

hardware provided.

Detail view of front fold assist mounted in position.

20



21

Detail photo show the hydraulic front fold
assist system on the 9M model.

Install the mounting brackets and cylinders
according to the detail photos and the
hydraulic layout diagram on the following
pages.

601232024 - Centre Fold Assist Bracket
Install the centre fold assist bracket on the
back side of the centre frame tube on the 9M
models. The bracket is used as the anchor
mount for the new front fold assist cylinders.
There are four long 5/8" x 6-1/2" bolts supplied
with locknuts that are inserted thru the front
frame, main frame tube and cylinder fold
bracket.

After mounting the centre fold bracket, mount
the fold assist cylinder brackets on the
backside of the hinge plate as shown.

601232038 - Fold Assist Bracket - Wing

601232037 - Front Fold Hinge



22

The fold assist bracket mounts with two Bolts
3/4" x 6 Gr.8 with locknuts provided.

The cylinder rod end clevis attaches to the
long slot in the fold bracket with pins provided.

601242354 - Pin 1" x 110mm
with 3/8" Roll Pins and 1" Washers.

There are two different front fold assist
cylinders as show. The cylinders attach to the
centre fold assist bracket with the standard
cylinder pins proveded with the cylinders.

600474501 - 3.25 x 16 Rephasing Cylinder

601232024 - Fold Assist Bracket - Centre
Cylinder Pin and Clip pin

600474506 - 3.5 x 16 Rephasing Cylinder

The hydraulic hose lines and fittings are
provided in the hose kit bag.
For proper installation of the hose lines and
fittings refer to the hose layout diagram
provided later in the booklet.



23

Detail view of the rear folding hydraulics
cylinder mounts and hose connections. The
hoses can be routed according to the
hydraulic fold diagram provided later in the
booklet.

Side view detail of master cylinder and ori-
entation of hydraulic hose connections.

Insert cylinder lock before road transporting.

Mechanical Stroke Control adjusts working
depth of machine.

For road transport or storage in the folded
position the wing fold lock pins are always
inserted thru these holes.

Use 601242264 - Wing Fold Lock Pin with
Handle and Lynch pins.



When the cultivator frame is fully assembled check all nuts and bolts and secure if loose.

Double check the hose layout and hydraulic connections according to the hydraulic diagram.

Be sure to read the Owners Manual before attempting to fold or operate the cultivator. The
Owners Manual provides important instructions and safety precautions that must be followed
before attempting to hook up and move the cultivator after assembly.

If you have purchased optional levelling attachments such as the double rotaharrows shown
on the cultivator below, refer to the Manual provided with the Harrow Assembly for proper
installation and adjustment of the attachments.

24



Hydraulic Diagrams and Tine Pattern Reference Section:

25






Spare part list /2800 Wheel Lift Hydraulics. Date: 2000, 06.

Fig. |Partno. Description
1 600470110 Quick Coupler (Optional-not part of hose kit)
2 600470233 1/2" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 1/2" JIC - 230" (all models)
3 600470244 1/2" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 1/2" JIC - 375" (2800-60-20")
600470235 1/2" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 1/2" JIC - 395" (2800-70-23")
600470245 1/2" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 1/2" JIC - 415" (2800-80-26")
600470234 1/2" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 1/2" JIC - 435" (2800-90-30")
4 600470182 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 175" (2800-60-20")
600470239 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 195" (2800-70-23")
600470177 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 215" (2800-80-26")
600470137 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 235" (2800-90-30")
5 600470147 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 310" (2800-60-20")
600470149 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 350" (2800-70-23")
600470151 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 390" (2800-80-26")
600470153 1/2" Hose 1/2" JIC x 1/2" JIC - 430" (2800-90-30")
6 600470049 Elbow 1/2" O-ring x 1/2" JIC - 90 Degree
7 600474502 Cylinder 4.5 x 8 Rephasing with Mechanical Stroke Control - Midway
8 600474503 Cylinder 4.25 x 8 Rephasing - Midway
9 600474504 Cylinder 4 x 8 Rephasing - Midway
600361039 Carriage Bolt 1/4" x 1"
600365006 Locknut 1/4"
600470047 Hose Clamp 1/2"

27




28



Spare part list / 2800 Wing Fold Hydraulics. Date: 2000, 06.

Fig. |Partno. Description

1 600470110 Quick Coupler (Optional-not part of hose kit)

2 600470232 3/8" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 3/8" JIC - 280" (2800-50-60-70-80)
2A 600470157 3/8" Hose 1/2" Pipe x 3/8" JIC - 215" (2800-90-30")
2B 600470194 3/8" Hose 3/8" JIC x 3/8" JIC - 80" (2800-90-30")

3 600470102 3/8" Hose 3/8" JIC x 3/8" JIC - 32" (2800-all models)

4 601140316 3/8" Hose 3/8" JIC x 3/8" JIC - 20" (2800-all models)

5 600470003 Tee 3/8" JIC

6 600470124 Elbow 1/2" O-ring x 3/8 JIC

7 600474505 Cylinder 4.5 x 20 - Midway

8 600474506 Cylinder 3.5 x 16 Rephasing - Midway

9 600474501 Cylinder 3.25 x 16 Rephasing - Midway
10 600470408 3/8" Hose 3/8" JIC x 3/8" JIC - 50" (2800-90-30")

11 600470242 3/8" Hose 3/8" JIC x 3/8" JIC - 36" (2800-90-30")
12 600470243 3/8" Hose 3/8" JIC x 3/8" JIC - 16" (2800-90-30")
13 00361039 Carriage Bolt 1/4" x 1"

14 00 365 006 Locknut 1/4"

15 00470007 Hose Clamp 3/8"

29




1-8s6

=] fea
L) B

v ——
T\

=1 e

ey iy
t t

n N
-1 ~r

ONIJVdS WWO8
§002€2109
3WvAd ONIM 01

s6——
S6r—r——]
68— ——

B

o
a a

ONIJVdS WWO08
€102€2109
IWva4 INOJS 0T

+G=91 / d313W G
3ZIS JO0LYAILIND

ssor—F—

FH [ J—oeet
= o

—o5
| — |—9.¢

—

= J—oe2

B[ 1o

|.._._|
g
ONIJVdS WWo8

9002€2109
3Wvad4 NOISN3LX3 SO

=1 / d313W v
3ZIS dO0LVYAILTIND

]-c28

|-rva1

1 Jerar

] lest

] et

T Jus

=] J-eee

=] feis

1=

N

reu-— 1]

8v/-—

roe-—
oF

sse—~H—]

=1 Fen

| A

68

6vL+—

|-8.01

et

=1 teset

=

| — -eset

="

[ ] 13ees
I_

N 2T yd

Al =10 %

1€1

o
ONIJVIS WW08
0002£2109
JWVd4 33IN3D
P

<«
(A

\'ri/

|—f-606

J-otet

A | I

=1 —%e0e

= | —feer
| |—fi-ver

886+——

LY
a &
ONIJVAS WWO8

6002€£2109
3WVAd IND¥4 331IN3D

[

«0=,00 / d313W €
4ZIS d0LVYAILIND

686-—

|

30



109

1 Jeser

4 | jozst
= 1aLe6t

B tesie
B | fees

29e-— |
soct+— ] |
ewi-— | |
eaez—Q:H_] \
29e+— | |
89/~t— |
ao—+—1 1|

s [ |

29— ]
—

1]

}-eeet

=1 | J-eer
=

=] _lsse
FH 1 Jownm

B | Jeer

B 1 Joss

=

B Jeer

| Jetes
/I—— [-ezet

]

} “\ -+ /-.r 4 -+ -+
+—+ + J + + J
ONIJVJS WWOS ° ONIOWdS WWOS
€002€2109 #002€2109
IWVYS ONIM 02 IWVAS ONIA SI

881-—

ses—
€101-—
68¥1-+—
9681-—
L6t—
CE
a16-F—
s6e1-H—

892-+—
sL9-—
S601-—
eeL1-H—
sso2-—
L]
089-+H—
2ear-—— 1]

ONIJVdS WWO8 ONIJVdS WW08
1102€2109 2102€2109
3WVd3 INDY4 02 3WVYd IND¥4 ST

«8—,61 / d313W 9
3ZIS dO0LVAILTIND

0-E2 7/ d313IW L
3ZIS J0LVYAILTIND

ssst-—

31



CULTIVATOR SIZE
9 METER / 29'-6"
30 FRONT FRAME
601232008
80MM SPACING

CULTIVATOR SIZE
8 METER / 26'-3”
25 FRONT FRAME
601232010
80MM SPACING

J-;m

601232001

30 WING FRAME
80MM SPACING

601232002

25 WING FRAME
80MM SPACING

81—
192-+—
e res{—
ree—
¥S01-—
YSYi+—
res-—
1
{
6961 [
sz02-= =
92r2-—
2eL2-+—
682+
rsoe——
81—
£92-—
res—+—
¥L9-—
2101-——
¥601-——]
|
) |
L}
00ST~—
2851-—
8861-+—
2eee-+—
c6E2—
yss2-—

}-ory Leis
|-1s8 bees
0STT-+—
J-c221 ezt
}-zeot 1 sest
SLL1-H—
}-ss02
}s12
ss2e-H—
lcev2
}sis2
ss92-+—
czez-:HJ \
t J-e962
[\ ]_;m
|-ee¥ Las
S8
e =1 leee
LTALS S o
l-seet
[-#991
sy L-—
J-9281
Joco2
+ 2ste-—
fzea-L:H_] \
E }ocv2




96—

) o 3 Y 0 > » 0 5
7% g T 1 3 .ﬂ g < ki g 3
}
) it i b
L ] AN v
- ? + 4 & 2 2 Y &
g _
] ] 1]

"I_l I_Inon/kln_ul_ I_l I—J “I_"I "“l_l/ I—lqﬂ \I_qu L“_Io

ONIJVAS WWOOT d
S002€2109 i ONIJYdS WWO0OT

3WVad ONIM 0T 0002€2109

3WVA4 3J1IN3D

(=]

€92——

1

N\ I

| 8¢
= }—tose
. roee

T
i
1 Joe=s

e ] I 722

—1 | }oce

~
n

ONIJVYdS WWOOT
] ] 9002€£2109

HI e

] 3WVJd NDISN3LX3 S0 11

¥Ly+—

6L11-——
L

6L6-——

—- ln“l [ o
& 8
ONIJVdS WWOOT
ONIJVdS WWOOT 6002€£2109
€102E2109 3WvAd LNOJ4 33IN3ID

3WVd4 INDO¥4 0T

698——

| — l-ss2t

33



—0

901

= | [ess

| less

[ Jeo0r
1 }Jeost

1

¥96———

J
69ei-— | |
eest—Ejj \

91—
€58+

€58

sset—gj:] \

1

|
J
J
J
|

— _ )
' :
5 o - @
5 2|° & % & 5 2 || 2
hd hid A 1 hd hid kil
i il
_ LIRS LN X
" — — “ —
ONIJYdS WWOOT ° ONIJYdS WWOOT
€002E£2109 ¥002€c109
3WVYd ONIA 0C JWVA4 ONIM ST
@
- X 3 3 = = 3 3 -
hi hid hi hi hi hd
Il Il il I Il Il

691-H—

699-1—
6921-—
1022-—
691-—
699——

ONIJYdS WWO0OT ONIJYdS WWOOT
1102€2109 21022109
3WVY4 INOJd 02

3WVa4d LNO¥4 ST

1021-—

34



601232008
100MM SPACING

30 FRONT FRAME

601232010
100MM SPACING

25 FRONT FRAME

(=]

601232001
100MM SPACING

30 WING FRAME

I
eot-— | |
=] ] I-s%2
€Y ‘
E ﬁsz
est—t— | |
| Je9er
6991-— [ ]
i
]
eore-— [ ]
1 Je922
=t }eoce
|
toee— [ ]
° 1
est—— | |
=] lese
ess—H— [ |
e O O -4
eon—{—4] |
N
{I
6991—+— | |
o o O A
1 Je92=
]
o—H— 1 |

601232002

100MM SPACING

25 WING FRAME

9e——
l-esv
l-s95
£s8——
696
I—I 6901
69€1-—
l-69¢1
6951
69L1—H—
8981-—
]-8961
}-6902
892
l-s9v2
le9se
6992—— 1
R =in)
|-cs62 1
0
69
¥9e—+—
|eot
1695
£58—1+—]
}-e96
ﬂ 6501
6921—
69€1+—
eort
l-e9s1
8981—+—
18961
l-es02
b 6912——
C ese ]\
J-zsve 1



]-09

601——

o8

18

T J-ses

i

AN

it

ONIJVdS WWOVT
S002E2109
3WVA4 ONIM 01

i

— l—o91

|—eo0e

—

2c2——

{
I

ONIJVdS WWOPT
£102€2109
JWVA4 INOYS 0T

1 { |+ss

|—¢v¥

]

ONIJVdS WWOPT
9002€2109
3WYd4 NOISN3ILX3 SO

]—o

}yevt

| Jveen

= | |0

|

T f

1 4
[
-+ -’

N

L ——

¥T——
LU~

evr1——

T J-os6et

1 J-ess

— | RTA

N E3 /] .

— 0621

™
i
T

ONIOVdS WWO¥T

0002£2109
IWVd JJIN3D

l/ellg\l B

LyTT——

oer—H—]
0ey—H—
LyTi—H—]

| — -vo0t

[ J-¢s2
B [ ]-voor

[ }J¢s2

DNIJVdS WWOvT
6002€2109
3NV LINOJ4 3F31IN3ID

36



—09

|—209

T Jeet
— |—069

1 ot

2e8——

1

l-v52
l-vL6

£pST-H—

]—1891

0281—

=
=

+ 1+

+ 4

ONIJVdS WWOFT
£002€2109
3WVAS ONIM 02

I_

+ |

8L11—

12€T—

—

= |-eov
| J-seor

4

t 4

ONIJVAS WWOFT
#002€£2109
3WYAd ONIM ST

9

90y——
oT——

81—

]-12e

0S.—+—

|-2e8

— | J—s8rs
| — |—eset

ONIJYdS WWOPT
1102€2109
3WVad INDY4 02

1 J-eser

I_

—

ONIOVdS WWOVT
2102€2109
IWVAS INOAS ST

1 |sstt

37



30 FRONT FRAME
601232008
140MM SPACING

25 FRONT FRAME
601232010
140MM SPACING

—
(-]

|—ce
sezH— | |
| |-18€
=] J—tes
1 11 299
ois-— | |
\I— 1-€c6 I—l
9601—— | g 9 \
¥39 sca1-
L. 9 <
B J-eset ‘é%&
‘;gg J-sast
8 2 699-F— [ ]
| Q=N
\ ss61-—]
8602—— |
=l ez
-vee2
| — |—z2s2
+ 4 0z9e——] t
( = taee—i:H_J \
B ecez | £ + |
0 l 0 0—p=r }—ao .
£91—+— |
= o
B _j*es+
|-96¢
ovc—H—1 ] 11
W e ess— | |
1 s2m Egg
e 1] N | S
H §§§ 11 | — |-21er
o X ssri-—
ges—— | | N
| | ZA
}-vset
 — }-2202
T 1 1212~ T
= Iaea—[:H_l \
1 Foeste | 3 g

38




= losv

i

oe1-+—

L
I

prey
T
i

-l;l'/l_ j-oee

il

ONIJVdS WWOST
§002€2109
JWYAd ONIM O

o

ors——

}ose

vor——

| }-e92

I

ONIJVdS WWOOT
£102€£2109
JWVA4 INOdJS 01

|-¥or

i

ONIJVHS WWO9T
9002€E2109
3WYdd NOISN3LX3 SO

1 Joter

=
= [ |oos

1 Joret

T 1

b
b
1

/
N

=1 oo

| o2t

=] oot
1 }oeu

N 3 /]

+ +

]

ONIJVdS WWOST
0002E£2109
3WVA4 J3IN33

- VT A _
\ I

0821-+—]

08tr——
08r——
0821 ——

]| o9

= | J-oee
= | 0%

i
I

ONIJVdS WWOSIT
6002E£2109
3WVY4 INOY4 3J1IN3D

39



o S 3
o8 -4 ki 2% L
i 1 T I i
) )
L L L
] |
_.ﬂ %
S g
] 10 I
I |
[ —
— n -
) Yy e 1) el o PA]
kd g g 7 T
[ i i I i
: v -+ /P_ . + /L._
© ONIJYdS WWOST ° ONIJYdS WWOST
£002€2109 #002€2109
INYAS ONIM 02 3Wvd4 ONIM ST
— (-]
| I
8 Q o S
— = — 9 ——
$ 3 3 g ¢ L

I

l_

ONIJVdS WKW09T
1102€2109
3WVY4d INDOJ4 02

|_

 E—

Il

ONIJIVdS WWOST
2102€2109
IWVES INDA4 ST

}_

40



0
] -09
| -069
| -06¥1
1 -0622
|09

—
=
=
I_
—]
B loes
i Joer

[ |oset

|
]

o101—

o181+—

0192+—
66—

06.L11—

41

— ) — I
| .
[ 0 o S o
W w ~ ] @ 3 i W
? ? ) $ ki T T
| i [ i
+ |_| + yd ._. ; “\ + /n_.:r_ + t yd +— + /F_
L] ONIJVAS WKW09T 4 ONIJVdS WWOST
1002€2109 2002€2109
JWVa4 ONIMA 0€ JWVAS ONIM G2
(=] (-]
= w [ m m J““ m - —1 E m [ ]
hi il hd hi hid g
u = r 3 3 3 x 3
g 3 g 7 7 T 4 T
| i [ I I
| il ] il i |
ONIOVAS WWOST ONIJYdS WW0ST
8002£2109 0102€2109

3WVY4 INO¥S 0E 3WVY4 INDNd G2




Printed in Canada
601230008 November 2000

42



